ATTORNEYS AT LAW

د. درست میرو

Office Address: 204 SOUTH MONROE STREET TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32301 (850) 681-6710

Mailing Address: POST OFFICE BOX 11068 TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32302-3068 FACSIMILE (850) 681-6713 (850) 681-1003 E-Mail: Postmaster@BRMFirm.com

GSBY & MEENAN, P.A

August 10, 1999 Via Hand Delivery

Florida Secretary of State **Division of Corporations** Attn: Annette Ramsey 409 East Gaines Street Tallahassee, Florida 32301

800002956178--6 -08/10/99--01063--018 ******78,75 *****78.75

E PHILIP BLANK*

THERESA M. BENDER H. RICHARD BISBEE JOHN R. DUNPHY STEPHEN S. GODWIN

THOMAS R. McSWAIN

TIMOTHY J. MEENAN R. TERRY RIGSBY

GEOFFREY D. SMITH

LEGAL ASSISTANT

JOHN A. DICKSON, J.D.

*Florida Bar Certified in Health Lau

Re: Harden & Company Administrators of Florida, Inc. Our File No. 51.00

Dear Annette:

It was a pleasure speaking with you this morning, and I appreciate your helpful assistance. Enclosed for filing are Articles of Incorporation and Registered Agent Designation for the above-referenced corporation.

Also enclosed are our checks in amount of \$78.75 and \$8.75 made payable to the Department of State to cover the following fees: 5

> Filing Fee Registered Agent Designation Certified Copy \$78.75

Certificate of Good Standing

\$ 8.75

\$35.00

35.00

8.75

If you will contact our office when the certified copy and the certificate are prepared, we v arrange for someone to pick it up.

Thank you for your kind assistance.

Sincerely.

Shelia L. Moser, Paralegal

/slm Enclosures 800002956178--08/10/99--01063--019

******8.75 ******8.75

î Ş

ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION OF HARDEN & COMPANY ADMINISTRATORS OF FLORIDA, INC.

`, ÷

The undersigned Incorporator hereby files these Articles of Incorporation in order to form a corporation under the laws of the State of Florida.

30V 66

2

ARTICLE I. Name and Principal Office

The name of this Corporation shall be Harden & Company Administrators of Florida, Inc. The principal place of business and mailing address of this Corporation shall be 1800 Sutter Street, Suite 400, Concord, California, 94520.

ARTICLE II.

Purpose

The Corporation is organized for the purpose of engaging in any or all activities or businesses permitted under the Florida Business Corporation Act.

ARTICLE III. <u>Stock</u>

The authorized capital stock of this Corporation shall consist of One Hundred (100) shares of Common Stock with par value of one cent (.01) per share. The stock of the corporation shall be issued for such consideration as may be determined by the Board of Directors.

ARTICLE IV. Powers

This Corporation shall have all the corporate powers enumerated in the Florida Business Corporation Act.

. • · • • • • • •

ARTICLE V. Incorporator

The name and street address of the Incorporator of this Corporation are as follows:

John R. Dunphy, Esquire Blank, Rigsby & Meenan, P.A. 204 South Monroe Street Tallahassee, Florida 32301

ARTICLE VI. Term of Corporate Existence

This Corporation shall exist perpetually unless dissolved according to law.

ARTICLE VII. Address of Registered Office and Registered Agent

The street address of the initial registered office of this Corporation in the State of Florida shall be 204 South Monroe Street, Tallahassee, Florida 32301. The name of the initial registered agent of the Corporation at the above address shall be John R. Dunphy. The Board of Directors may from time to time change the registered office to any other address in the State of Florida or change the registered agent.

ARTICLE VIII. Number of and Election of Directors

This Corporation shall consist of one or more directors. The number of directors may be increased or decreased from time to time in accordance with the By-Laws adopted by the shareholders. The initial Board of Directors shall be comprised of the following: Name

Thomas Olof Hedford

Raymond Peter Petersen

Earl Lee Wiklund

<u>Address</u>

5343 SW Bancroft Portland, Oregon 97201

746 Kendon Lane Novato, California 94957

3237 Winged Foot Drive Fairfield, California 94533

ARTICLE IX. Officers

The Corporation shall have a President, a Secretary and a Treasurer, and may have additional and assistant officers including, without limitation thereto, one or more Vice Presidents, Assistant Secretaries, and Assistant Treasurers as established in accordance with the By-Laws adopted by the shareholder. A person may hold more than one office.

ARTICLE X. Transactions in Which Directors or Officers are Interested

A. No contract or other transaction between the Corporation and one or more of its directors or officers, or between the Corporation and any other corporation, firm or entity in which one or more of the Corporation's directors or officers are directors or officers or have a financial interest, shall be void or voidable solely because of such relationship or interest, or solely because such director or directors is present at or participates in the meeting of the Board of Directors or a committee thereof which authorizes, approves, or ratifies such contract or transaction, or solely because his or their votes are counted for such purpose, if:

3

1. The fact of such relationship or interest is disclosed or known to the Board of Directors or the committee which authorizes, approves or ratifies the contract or transaction by a vote or consent sufficient for the purpose without counting the votes or consents of such interested director or directors; or

e.

2. The fact of such relationship or interest is disclosed or known to the shareholders entitled to vote thereon, and they authorize, approve, or ratify such contract or transaction by vote or written consent; or

3. The contract or transaction is fair and reasonable as to the Corporation at the time it is authorized by the Board of Directors, a committee thereof, or the shareholders.

B. __Common or interested directors may be counted in determining the presence of a quorum at a meeting of the Board of Directors or of a committee thereof which authorizes, approves or ratifies such contract or transaction.

ARTICLE XI. Financial Information

The Corporation shall not be required to prepare and provide a balance sheet and a profit and loss statement to its shareholders, nor shall the Corporation be required to file a balance sheet or profit and loss statement in its registered office. This provision shall be deemed to have been ratified by the shareholders each year hereafter unless a resolution to the contrary has been adopted by the shareholders.

4

e.

These Articles of Incorporation may be amended in any manner now or hereafter provided for by law, and all rights conferred upon shareholders hereunder are granted subject to this reservation.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned, being the original subscribing Incorporator to the foregoing Articles of Incorporation of Harden & Company Administrators of Florida, Inc., has executed these Articles of Incorporation this 10th day of August, 1999.

ohn R. Dunphy

CERTIFICATE DESIGNATING REGISTERED AGENT AND REGISTERED OFFICE

In compliance with Florida Statutes, Sections 48.091 and 607.0501, the followin is submitted:

Harden & Company Administrators of Florida, Inc.

Desiring to organize as a corporation under the laws of the State of Florida, has designated 204 South Monroe Street, Tallahassee, Florida 32301, as its initial registered office and has named John R. Dunphy, located at said address, as its initial registered agent.

Dunph Incorr orate Date: August 1(0, 1999

22

Having been named registered agent and to accept service of process for the above-stated corporation at the place designated in this certificate, the undersigned hereby accepts said appointment and agrees to act in this capacity. The undersigned further agrees to comply with the provisions of all statutes relating to the proper and complete performance of his duties and is familiar with and accepts the obligations of his position as registered agent.

Dunphy, Incorporat Khh R. Date: August 10, 1999